

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 1370-2016 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 5/13/2016 In control: Judiciary And Court Administration Committee

On agenda: 6/20/2016 Final action: 6/22/2016

Title: To authorize and direct the City Auditor to authorize the appropriation and transfer of \$13,982.00 from

the Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment Fund to the Probation User Fees Funds. (\$13,982.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Indigent Drivers Transfer, 2. Indigent Drivers Transfer

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/22/2016	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
6/21/2016	1	ACTING MAYOR	Signed	
6/20/2016	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
6/20/2016	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
6/6/2016	1	Columbus City Council	Read for the First Time	

This ordinance transfers \$13,982 from Fund 2225 Subfund 222501 Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment (IDAT) Fund to Fund 2227 Subfund 222703 Municipal Court Probation User Fees. The funds will contribute to the overall payroll costs of an existing Court employee who performs assessments. The Alcohol, Drug and Mental Health Board of Franklin County (ADAMH) has approved the transfer of 5% of the IDAT Fund to the Probation User Fees.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Transfer funds from the Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment Fund for continued funding of the Municipal Court's Probation User Fees.

To authorize and direct the City Auditor to authorize the appropriation and transfer of \$13,982.00 from the Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment Fund to the Probation User Fees Funds. (\$13,982.00)

WHEREAS, it is necessary to transfer frunds from the Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment Subfund to the Municipal Court Probation User Fees Subfund to pay for coss associated with assessments; and

Whereas, the Franklin County Municipal Probation Department performs the assessments, and;

Whereas, the money from the Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment Fund is to be allocated to the Municipal Court Judges to continue to support the providing of assessments; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary in the usual daily operation of the Municipal Court to authorize the appropriation and transfer; now, therefore,

File #: 1370-2016, Version: 1

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the City Auditor be authorized to appropriate and transfer \$13,982 from the IDAT fund and to appropriate in the probation user fee fund as shown in the attachment.

SECTION 2. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes necessary to ensure that these transactions are properly accounted for and recorded accurately on the city's financial records

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.